
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
16 July 2021 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 26th July, 2021 commencing at 
7.30 pm.   
 
Details of how this meeting will be conducted following the removal of social 
distancing measures by Government from 19 July 2021 will be advised as soon as 
possible. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



2. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 
 

3. Minutes  
 

11 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 6 April 2021 
 

4. External Quality Assessment  
 

17 - 58 

 This report informs Members of the results of the External Quality Assessment 

(EQA) of the Internal Audit service undertaken in February to March 2021. 

 
The consultant who carried out the assessment will attend the meeting to 
present outcomes and answer any questions. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to Council 
 

5. Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

59 - 82 

 This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Local 

Code of Corporate Governance. 

 
(Note:  The tracking in the annex is intentional). 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2020-21  
 

83 - 108 

 The report provides an update on treasury management activity undertaken during 

April to June of the current financial year.  The treasury management outturn 

position for 2020/21 is also included in this report. 

 
 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 

 
7. Risk Management  
 

109 - 126 

 This report provides an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 

Risk Register. 

 
8. The CIPFA Financial Management Code  
 

127 - 136 

 In October 2019 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) published “The CIPFA Financial Management Code”.  This report 

provides an overview of the Code and the outcome of a self-assessment to 

demonstrate compliance. 

 
 
 



9. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
 

137 - 142 

 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 

March 2021 for Members’ endorsement.  The Annual Governance Statement is 

signed by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and 

accompanies the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 

 
10. Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and progress update on the 

Audit of the Accounts  
 

143 - 154 

 This report presents an unaudited set of Accounts for 2020/21 in the format specified by 

the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

 
Due to its size Annex 1 – The Statement of Accounts – will be available as a 
supplement. 
 

11. Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  
 

155 - 162 

 This report informs Members of the findings of the annual review of the 

effectiveness of the Internal Audit function for the year 2020/21. 

 
 Matters submitted for Information 

 
12. Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Framework of 

Governance, Risk Management and Control, together with the 
Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report 
for the year 2020/21  

 

163 - 200 

 This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the 

Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, together with 

the Internal Audit work completed during 2020/21 to support that opinion.  In 

addition, the report also informs Members on the work of the Counter Fraud 

function in 2020/21. 

 
13. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

201 - 222 

 This report from the Council’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, provides a 
progress report and update on emerging national issues and developments that 
may be of relevance to this local authority. 
 

14. Consultation on the draft prospectus for the national scheme for 
local auditor appointments from April 2023  

 

223 - 250 

 Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) have prepared a draft 

prospectus for the national scheme for local auditor appointments from April 2023.  

Feedback concerning PSAA proposed way forward is by way of a consultation 

which seeks responses to a set of questions. 

 
 
 
 



15. Urgent Items  
 

251 - 252 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

253 - 254 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

255 - 256 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 
Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr N J Heslop 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
 

Cllr D W King 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal of 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6th April, 2021 
 

Present: Cllr V M C Branson (Chairman), Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr T Bishop, Cllr N Foyle, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr S A Hudson, 
Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr L J O'Toole and Cllr K B Tanner 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, M A J Hood, 
D Lettington and M R Rhodes were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 21/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 21/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 18 January 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 21/14    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes.  The 
report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2020/21 and concluded that the required assurance set out in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Guidance had been provided by the Audit Committee to those charged 
with governance.  
  
RECOMMENDED:  That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.   
 
*Referred to Council   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 April 2021 
 
 

 
2 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AU 21/15    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 
 
Members were reminded that the Covid-19 outbreak and its ongoing 
impact across the Borough Council’s service areas, businesses and the 
wider community had been added to the SRR.  A number of risks had 
been re-categorised as RED and included: 
 

- Financial position/budget deficit 
- EU Transition and Economic Uncertainty (severely impacted by 

the Coronavirus Pandemic) 
- Corporate Strategy and Savings and Transformation Strategy 
- Waste Services 
- Elections 
- Local Plan 

 
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to this Committee in 
January 2021 were set out in Annex 2 of the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since 
January 2021 be noted.   
 

AU 21/16    INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TONBRIDGE 
AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 2020/21  
 
The report of the Management Team advised that, as part of their risk 
assessment procedures in respect of the audit of the financial 
statements, the Borough Council’s external auditor was required to 
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s 
oversight of the following areas: 
 

- General Enquiries of Management 
- Fraud 
- Laws and Regulations 
- Related Parties 
- Accounting Estimates 

 
This was undertaken by way of a series of questions and answers on 
each of these areas for Manag
[...]
at as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



AUDIT COMMITTEE 6 April 2021 
 
 

 
5 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 21/24    INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial of business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members as to the nature and volume of liability and property damage 
insurance claims submitted for the year ended 31 March 2021.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 21/25    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SERVICE MODEL  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on discussions held with Kent County Council in respect of the 
ongoing provision of Audit and Counter Fraud Services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 21/26    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial of business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
Further to the item on Risk Management considered earlier (Minute 
AU 21/15 refers) the report of the Management Team provided Members 
with the reasons behind the allocation of the Waste and Street 
Cleansing Contract as a RED rated item within the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26 July 2021 

Report of the Chief Audit Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT 

This report informs Members of the results of the External Quality 

Assessment (EQA) of the Internal Audit service undertaken in February to 

March 2021. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), require that an independent 

EQA is undertaken at least every five years.  The EQA provides an overall opinion 

on Internal Audit’s conformance with the standards and an individual rating of 

Generally Conforms, Partially Conforms or Does Not Conform against the 

Standards and Code of Ethics. 

1.1.2 While the EQA is a requirement of the PSIAS perhaps more importantly it 

provides this Committee with essential information and an independent view on 

the performance of Internal Audit, areas for development and the level of 

conformance with professional requirements including the Code of Ethics that 

forms part of the PSIAS.  This allows the Committee to feel confident that the 

assurance provided by the work Internal Audit undertakes is safe and can be 

relied on. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

‘The overall assessment resulting from the EQA is that the internal audit function 

‘generally conforms’ to the IIA’s professional standards.  The final EQA report is 

attached at [Annex 1], with presentation slides of key findings at [Annex 2]. 

1.1.3 Proposed actions and timescales have been developed for the recommendations 

raised in the assessment.  These have formed an improvement plan that is 

attached at [Annex 3]. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The PSIAS require that an independent external quality assessment is undertaken 

at least every five years. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Not applicable for this report as the fee was previously agreed. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Failure to undertake an EQA is not only non-conformance with the PSIAS but 

means the Committee has no independent view of the quality of Internal Audit 

work and how safe/reliable the assurance provided is. 

Background papers: contact: Richard Benjamin 

Nil  

 

Jonathan Idle 

Chief Audit Executive 

Page 18



Tonbridge and Malling
[...]
nd’s ESG (environmental, social and governance) and investment 

management credentials.  The agreed criteria were: 

 Does the fund have and ESG policy? 

 How is ESG policy applied in the decision to purchase, hold and sell 

investments? 

 Has the fund manager adopted the UK Stewardship Code? 

 Does the fund manager apply the UN Principles of Responsible 

Investment? 

 Does the fund manager participate in the Institutional Investors Group on 

Climate Change (IIGCC)? 

The first four criteria were considered necessary to attract the Council’s 

investment.  The final criteria, though not a must, was considered highly desirable. 

1.5.4 Link were engaged to support the selection process.  From a longlist of seventeen 

potential funds Link considered appropriate for Local Authority treasury 

investment, twelve were selected for detailed evaluation.  In response to a 

questionnaire the qualitative and quantitative analysis undertaken by Link 

culminated in five funds being selected for presentation / interview.  The 

presentations were held on 29 June 2021. 

1.5.5 All the funds invited to present met the criteria outlined in paragraph 1.5.3 

including membership of the IIGCC.  Three funds have now been selected for 

investment with an expectation based on past performance that, each will deliver 

a return in excess of 3% per annum and preserve capital over the five-year 

duration of the investment.  The three funds selected are: 

Page 88



 7  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

 

 Fidelity Multi Asset Income Fund. 

 Ninety One Diversified Income Fund. 

 Aegon Diversified Monthly Income Fund. 

1.5.6 Link’s fee for the engagement is £8,500 and is to be funded from the additional 

income that the investment will generate in the current financial year.  Application 

forms are currently being processed.  £1m is being invested in each of the three 

named funds which collectively are expected to generate £60,000 of additional 

income in 2021/22 (£90,000 in a full year).   

1.6 Compliance with the Annual Investment Strategy 

1.6.1 Throughout April to June 2021, all the requirements contained in the 2021/22 

Annual Investment Strategy intended to limit the Council's exposure to investment 

risks (minimum sovereign and counterparty credit rating; durational limits; 

exposure limits in respect of counterparties, groups of related counterparty and 

sovereigns; and specified and non-specified investment limits) have been 

complied with.  No borrowing was undertaken during April, May or June 2021. 

1.6.2 The Council has also operated within the treasury limits and prudential indicators 

set out in the Annual Investment Strategy.  The 2021/22 Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators will be included for review as part of the treasury management report to 

the September 2021 meeting of Audit Committee.  

1.7 2020/21 Treasury Management Outturn 

1.7.1 A detailed report covering treasury management activity for the last financial year 

was submitted to Cabinet on 2 June 2021 as an annex to the Revenue and 

Capital Outturn report for 2020/21.  That annex is replicated in full and provided at 

[Annex 4] to this report.  The role of this Committee is to act as scrutineer on 

behalf of full Council. 

1.7.2 A summary of the investment performance included in Annex 4 is as follows: 

 2020/21  

Average 

balance 

 

£m 

Return 

 

 

 

% 

2020/21 

Interest/ 

dividends 

earned 

£ 

2020/21 

Revised 

Estimate 

 

£ 

Variance 

Better 

(worse) 

 

£ 

Cash flow surpluses 29.3 0.13 36,821 42,000 (5,179) 

Core cash 17.4 0.53 91,955 90,000 1,955   

Long term investment 5.0 3.42 172,177 156,000 16,177 

Total 51.7 0.58 300,953 288,000 12,953 

Page 89



 8  
 

Audit - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

 

 

1.7.3 The combined performance of the Authority’s investments exceeded the revised 

estimate by £12,953 but were £224,047 less than the 2020/21 original estimates 

reflecting the Covid-19 im
[...]
plementation of Improvement actions from quality assessments (Target 90%): 

Although 100%of actions from the 2019/20 Internal Assessment have been 
implemented, the external quality assessment was completed and report issued 
in May 2021. The Action plan is presented to Audit Committee in July. 

 

Time from end of fieldwork to Draft Report – % within 10 working days (Target 
85%): 

This stands at 67% for the year. This is an improvement on 50% last year but 
still fell below target. A further 3 audits missed the 10-day target by 3 days which 
would have enabled the achievement of the KPI.  Not achieving the target set 
was due, in the majority of cases, to current processes for reviewing audit files 
and reports before issue, and workloads and working arrangements during the 
year. 

 

P
age 160



Annex 1 
Summary of Measures to demonstrate the effectiveness of Internal Audit – 2020-21 Review 

 

3 

Measure Finding 

The extent to which reliance can be placed on the work 
of internal audit by the external auditor. 

In planning for the 2020/21 audit, the external auditor concluded – our review of 
internal audit work has not identified any weaknesses which impact on our audit 
approach. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

  

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26 July 2021 

Report of the Chief Audit Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE FRAMEWORK OF 

GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL, TOGETHER WITH 

THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD 

REPORT FOR THE YEAR 2020/21 

This report informs Members of the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on 

the Council’s framework for governance, risk management and control, 

together with the Internal Audit work completed during 2020/21 to support 

that opinion.  In 
[...]
n for principal local government 

authorities under the provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 

and the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

1.1.2 PSAA, an independent company set up by the Local Government Association, is 

responsible for setting fees, appointing auditors and monitoring the quality of 

auditor’s work at authorities that have opted into PSAA national auditor 

appointment arrangements. 

1.1.3 In relation to appointing auditors principal local government authorities can 

arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or in 

conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national 

collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

1.1.4 The Borough Council, as did most councils, opted into PSAA national auditor 

appointment arrangements covering the five-year period 2018/19 to 2022/23.  In 

the coming months councils will have to consider and make decisions about their 

external audit arrangements for the period commencing 2023/24. 

1.2 Draft Prospectus for the National Scheme for Local Auditor Appointments 

from April 2023 

1.2.1 PSAA have prepared a draft prospectus for the national scheme for local auditor 

appointments from April 2023 [Annex 1] and invites views and comments in 

relation to the aims of the scheme and how it needs to develop going forward.  

Page 223

Agenda Item 14



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  26 July 2021  

 

Ahead of finalising the procurement strategy and issuing formal invitations to opt 

into the national scheme later this year. 

1.2.2 Feedback concerning PSAA proposed way forward is by way of a consultation 

which seeks responses to a set of questions.  The consultation and the responses 

to the questions asked can be found at [Annex 2]. 

1.2.3 The return date for responses to the consultation was 8 July 2021 and due to the 

timing of meetings the responses were agreed with the (then) Chairman and 

Cabinet Member for Financ
[...]
de of Corporate Governance June 2021.2

	6 Treasury Management Update and Annual Report for 2020-21
	Annex 1 Investment summary 30 June 2021
	Annex 2 Lending list 28 June 2021
	Annex 3 Benchmarking March 2021
	Annex 4 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Annex 5 Finance & Transformation Outturn 2020-21

	7 Risk Management
	Annex 1 - Strategic Risk Register
	Annex 2 - Service Risks Identified

	8 The CIPFA Financial Management Code
	Annex 1

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	Annex 1

	10 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and progress update on the Audit of the Accounts
	2021 Annex 2 Overview of Statement of Accounts
	Annex 3 Declaration in Support of Assertions Made in the Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts

	11 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	Annex 1

	12 Opinion of the Chief Audit Executive on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control, together with the Annual Internal Audit Report and Annual Counter Fraud Report for the year 2020/21
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	13 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	Annex 1

	14 Consultation on the draft prospectus for the national scheme for local auditor appointments from April 2023
	Annex 1 Draft-Prospectus-2023-and-beyond-FINAL-1
	Annex 2 Consultation on the draft prospectus for the national scheme for local auditor appointments from April 2023

	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 Urgent Items





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 26th July, 2021 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chairman),            
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr D W King, Cllr J R S Lark and                          
Cllr M R Rhodes. 
 

 Councillors R P Betts, V M C Branson, N Heslop, D Keers,              
Mrs A S Oakley, W E Palmer, H S Rogers and J L Sergison 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21.  
 
(Note: As Councillor N Heslop was unable to attend in person and 
participated via MS Teams, he was unable to vote on any matter). 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Bishop.    
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 21/27    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 21/28    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 6 April 2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

AU 21/29    EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed Members of the results 
of the External Quality Assessment (EQA) of the Internal Audit service 
undertaken in February to March 2021.  The EQA provided an overall 
opinion on Internal Audit’s conformance with the standards and an 
individual rating against the Standards and Code of Ethics.  The overall 
assessment resulting from the EQA was that the internal audit function 
generally conformed to the Institute of Internal Auditor’s professional 
standards.  Proposed actions and timescales had been developed for 
the recommendations raised in the assessment and these had formed 
an improvement plan.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 July 2021 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

AU 21/30    LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
The report of the Chief Executive and Director of Central Services 
informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance.  The Committee received an amended 
Annex 1 at the meeting which highlighted the changes to the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amendments to the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance, as presented at the meeting, be commended to Council for 
adoption.  
 
*Referred to Council 
 

AU 21/31    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2020-21  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
update on treasury management activity undertaken during April to June 
of the current financial year.  The treasury management outturn position 
for 2020/21 was also set out. 
 
The report provided a commentary on investments derived from cash 
flow surpluses, core cash balances and other long term cash balances. 
A full list of investments held on 31 June 2021 was set out in Annex 1 to 
the report. 
 
Particular reference was made to the adoption of a multi asset fund 
which aimed to generate returns over and above inflation and thus 
preserve spending power.  Three funds had been selected for 
investment with an expectation based on past performance that, each 
would deliver a return in excess of 3% per annum and preserve capital 
over the five-year duration of the investment.  £1m was being invested in 
each of the three funds which collectively were expected to generate 
£60,000 of additional income in 2021/22. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the Revenue and Capital Outturn 
report for 2020/21 as set out at Annex 4 which provided a summary of 
the investment performance.  The combined performance of the 
Authority’s investments exceeded the revised estimate of £132,953 but 
were £224,047 less than the 2020/21 original estimates reflecting the 
Covid-19 impact on investment returns.  
 
The impact of the pandemic on the economy was difficult to assess, and 
although fluctuations in long term property investments were expected, it 
was anticipated that there would be some capital appreciation. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 July 2021 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED:  That the following be commended to Council: 
 
(1) The action taken in respect of treasury management activity for 

April to June 2021 be endorsed;  
 
(2) The £3m being applied to investment asset (diversified income) 

funds be noted; and 
 
(3) The 2020/21 outturn position be noted. 
 
*Referred to Council 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
(RESPONSIBILITY FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS) 
 

AU 21/32    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). 
 
A schedule of ongoing risks and risks identified by Service Management 
Teams and Management Team since the last report to this Committee in 
April 2021 were set out in Annex 1 of the report.  Of the six risks 
categorised as RED at that time, all remained RED with the exception of 
‘Elections’ which had since been removed from the SRR. 
 
Brexit/EU Transition Impact and Economic Stability continued to be 
identified as RED due to the unexpected impact of economic uncertainty 
around EU legislation on finances and resources and the economic 
implications of the pandemic on businesses and residents. 
 
Particular attention was made to the risk of cyber security and the 
increase in cyber-attacks across the public industry nationally. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the 
last iteration with particular emphasis on those five risks categorised as 
RED be noted.  
 

AU 21/33    THE CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided an 
overview of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Financial Management Code and the outcome of a self-
assessment to demonstrate compliance.  The outcome of the self-
assessment, as set out in Annex 1, saw a green rating assigned to all 
but two of the seventeen Financial Management Standards.  The two 
Standards assigned as amber rating were stakeholder engagement and 
business cases. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 July 2021 
 
 

 
4 

 

In respect of Financial Management Standard A, Members were advised 
that the leadership team was able to demonstrate that the services 
provided by the authority were value for money, with a clear governance 
structure and scrutiny arrangements in place where collective 
responsibility for value for money was made explicit. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the outcome of the self-assessment to demonstrate 
compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code be noted. 
 

AU 21/34    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  
 
The report of the Management Team presented the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 which was required to be 
certified by both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement had been prepared by way of a self-
assessment questionnaire and supporting evidence and was intended to 
demonstrate that there was a sound system of corporate governance in 
place throughout the organisation.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 
31 March 2021, as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed. 
 

AU 21/35    STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 AND PROGRESS UPDATE 
ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
unaudited set of Accounts for 2020/21 in the form specified by the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom.   The 
Annual Governance Statement (referred to in Minute AU 21/34) 
accompanied the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The total comprehensive income and expenditure for the year was 
£5.8m compared to -£7.2m in 2019/20. The net worth had decreased 
primarily due to a decrease in asset values which were foreseen to be 
short term and an increase in the Council’s pension liability.  Particular 
attention was made to the financial impact arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic as detailed in the financial statement. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the unaudited set of Accounts for 2020/21 be noted and endorsed; 
 
(2) the Statement provided by the Director of Finance and 

Transformation in support of assertions made in the Statement of 
Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts, as set out at Annex 
3 to the report, be noted; and 

 
(3) the progress update on the audit of Accounts for 2020/21 be noted. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 July 2021 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
AU 21/36    REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive informed the Committee of the 
findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function.  Members were advised that the Management Team had 
concluded that the opinion on the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function in place for the year 2020/21 was Good. 
 
RESOLVED: That on the basis of the findings of the review, the opinion 
that the effectiveness of Internal Audit function for the year 2020/21 was 
Good be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 21/37    OPINION OF THE CHIEF AUDIT EXECUTIVE ON THE 
FRAMEWORK OF GOVERNANCE, RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
CONTROL, TOGETHER WITH THE ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT AND ANNUAL COUNTER FRAUD REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR 2020/21  
 
The report informed the Committee of the opinion of the Chief Audit 
Executive on the Council’s framework for governance, risk management 
and control together with the Internal Audit work completed during 
2020/21 to support that opinion.  The report also informed the 
Committee of the work carried out by the Counter Fraud function in 
2020/21. 
 
It was the opinion of the Chief Audit Executive that Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council’s framework of governance, risk management 
and control ‘substantially’ contributed to the proper, economic, efficient 
and effective use of resources in achieving objectives during 2020/21.  
There were however areas where compliance with existing controls 
should be enhanced or strengthened, or where additional controls 
should be introduced.  Recommendations against these findings had 
been made and progress against these during 2020/21 had been good.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 21/38    GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation set out the 
progress of the external auditors in delivering their responsibilities in 
auditing the Borough Council’s accounts. 
 
It was anticipated that the Auditor’s Annual report, communicating the 
key issues arising from the auditors Value for Money work, would be 
submitted by the deadline of 30 September 2021. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26 July 2021 
 
 

 
6 

 

It was explained that it was prudent to establish a provision (impairment 
allowance) for non-payment of debt due to the potential adverse impact 
on collectability of debt caused by the Covid-19 pandemic.  Collection 
rates were lower in 2020-21 due to the pandemic and steps had been 
taken to increase provisions.  Council tax and NDR collection rates for 
the current financial year were on target and outstanding debt from 
2020-21 would be reviewed at the end of 2021-22.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 

AU 21/39    CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT PROSPECTUS FOR THE 
NATIONAL SCHEME FOR LOCAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS 
FROM APRIL 2023  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised the 
Committee of a draft prospectus prepared by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) for a national scheme for local auditor 
appointments from April 2023.  The PSAA had invited views and 
comments in relation to the aims of the scheme and how it needed to 
develop going forward. 
 
The return date for responses to the consultation was 8 July 2021 and 
due to the timing of meetings, the responses as detailed in Annex 2 
were agreed with the Committee Chairman and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Innovation and Property prior to submission.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 
 

AU 21/40    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 pm 
 
 


